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expansion programme already chalked out.
Qur information is that in an exchange the waiting list is sometimes more thaa the capacity. Suppose it is 50,000 line capacity the waiting [ist is 60,000. These are the bad cases which we are reviewing. We are trying to increase the capacity. The waiting list should never go beyond the capacity of that particular exchange, The review is going on. There will be some cases where the capacity is not there. We have to do some planning in accordance with the capacity of that particular sector or particular exchange.

MR. CHAIRMAN: Question No. 142.

Release of militant Sikh detenus

©142. SHRI MAHENDRA PRASAD:f

SHRI MURLIDHAR CHAN-
DRAKANT BHANDARE:

Will the Minister of HOME AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that handreds of militant Sikh detenus were {reced in May this year, ag reported in the Statesman of May 13, 1991;

(b) if so, the exact number thereof; and

(c) to what extent the same has resulted in bringing down the militant activities in Punjab and also for creating a climate congenial for free and fair general elections in the State ?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE

' MINISTRY OF PARLIAMENTARY AF-

FAIRS AND THE MINISTER OF STATE
IN THE MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS
(SHRI M. M. JACOB): (a) and (b) As 2

- goodwill gesture for creating a chmate congenial for the holding of free and fair general elections notified in Apeil 1991, the Government of Punjab had decided to withdraw 252 cases releasing 356

-detenus.

(cj Militant activities have not Substan-

f;tié'lly reduced. Tn fact, some of the candi-

- dates were killed.

=

1'The question was actually asked on the ﬂoor of the House by Shri Muhendra
* Prasad. :

[ RAJYA SABHA ]

to Question 12

SHRI MAHENDRA PRASAD: May 1 know whether the Government has held any talks with different sections of militants to bring about a congenial atmosphere 7 If so, with which sections of the mlitants the talks were held, what were the precise issues and what was the outcome thereof ?

SHRI S. B. CHAVAN: Sir, the dialogue has been started with some of the politicians in Punjab, But we have not been able to contact some of the militant organizations. And I have my own reser-
varions. But still we are going to try to contact some of the militants who believe in the integrity and unity of the country and believe in the Constitution.
If they are prepared to accept these conditions, the Government is prepared to talk to them.

AN HON. MEMBER: Did the Government contact any section of the militants ?

SHRI S. B."CHAVAN: Not yet.

SHR MAHENDRA PRASAD: Sir as it is well known, in Punjab politics has been mixed with religion and some f the political parties tried to exploit religious emotions in the General Elections. - May I know whether the Government has taken any effective steps to separate = religion from politics following. the High Coyprt judgment declaring elections of certain candidates as void—who trl=d to explmt religion in elections.

SHRI S. B. CHAVAN: The reply to the question is given by the hon. Mcmber himself that election petitions can be filed.in courts. The same will be applicable in the case of those who utilize religion for getting votes.

SHRI MAHENDRA PRASAD: D6 you want any law to be passed not to allow any party advocating- religious senttmenfs to participate in elections ?

SHRY S. B. CHAVAN: Actpally there is nothing of the type under consideration of the Government at this stage.

SHRI MURLIDHAR CHANDRA-
KANT BHANDARE; ‘Sir, there is more than ‘mests the eye. After listening to-the
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Prime Minister’s reply {o the Motion of Thanks to the President for his Address, there is a very thin line between carrying out negotiations with the militanis—and I strongly feel that the dialogue should always be on—and the surrender of Punjab to the Khalistan protagonists m Pakistan.
Now, 1 would like to ask the Home Minister whether the former Prime Minister has struck a deal with the secessionist elements in the country.

SHRI S. B. CHAVAN : At least on record we do not have anything of the nature which the hon. Member is referring to.

SHRI KAMAL MORARKA: 1f it is secret, how will the Government know ?
(Interrupiions)

SHRI S. B. CHAVAN: There are some deals which in fact are available in the secret files, (Interruptions)

SHRI RAJ MOHAN GANDHIL: Mr.
Chairman, Sir, since the international Sikh community is a-factor in the Punjab situation and a continuing factor in the Punjab sitoation, will the hon. Minister Xindly answer whether the Government is maintaining through diplomatic and related channels some contacts with the international Sikh community also with a view to bringing an eventual setticment to. the Punjal; situation ?

. SHRI S. B. CHAVAN :.Sir, 1 am aware of the fact that some of the hon. Members do not like the idea of Sikh militants being mentioned in the House because e~ery Sikh is not a militant. So, it is a'

matter of accident that some of them happen to be- Sikhs. But there are a large number of Punjabis all over the world who, in fact, have been trying to help
. them. And we arz making all efforts possible through diplomatic channels to see that thev stop this kind of activity against India.

[24 JULY, 1991 ]

to Question, 14
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Constitution, Secularism and socialism, they cannot take part. It is not registred cven.
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SHRI S. B. CHAVAN: Sir, the hon.
Member is trying to confuse the whole issue. He must have heard what 1he Prime Minister clearly stated both in Lok Sabha and Rajya Sabha. Whether immediate sum-

" mary trial will be resorted to in the case of those who believe in secessionism and they can be disqualified before the election, and whether any legislation of this

" type can be brought about is a matter

~ which is under the consideration of the

- Government. And we are at the final stage.
I don’t think, according to the present Representation of People Act, there is any such provision under which summary trial can be held and immediate disqualification can be resorted to. So, that is one of the things that the Government has in view, and we would like to see that such a legislation is brought about as early as possible. =~ 7 7 -~
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’ :thgy are not registered even under 29(a).
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SARDAR JAGIHIT SINGH AURORA:

- Mr, Chairman, Sir, ¥ would' like to -say that we must face the facts in Punjab. It
~-~is nght to say -that the Punjab problem today 1s a Sikh problem. I would .also

N
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accept what the hon. Home Minister has said that every Sikh is not a mulitant.
Punjab probelm is a Sikh problem. And the second thing is that unless you are ready to talk to the militants, no political party today in Punjab is in a position to deliver any goods. And a previous statement of this or that nature really means that the Government really does no: propose to go any further in the Punjab problem but carry on with the policy which they had before they came into power.
And the Presidents’ Rule has produced very injurious results not only to Purjab but to the country as a whole.

s #wraf | : AT I F G

SARDAR JAGIJIIT SINGH AVJRORA:
I am coming down to the problem. So, my view is that it is not right 10 be tilting at the windmills and say thar ‘we are going to have immediate trials and disqualify them.’ Why don’t you give the people of Punjab a chance? Give the people of Punjab a chance. Don't worry what statements they make and see what the result of the election is. You maust have your finger on the people’s point of view.
And in the last election by denying the people of Punjab a chance a tremendous amount of damage has been done. T can assure you, people would not have voted for those who are disloyal to the country.
But 1 don’t know why vou lack confidence.
My view is that by imposing other restrictions that you are planning, you are only playing into the hands of the militants and. not trusting the public.

SHRI S. B. CHAVAN: I agree with some part of what the hon. Member has said, that in Punjab we have to hold elections and we should not put forth any kind of excuses for postponing the elections. T am in full agreement. But a! the same time, we cannot possibly take the risk of some of the peonle takine a plea, ag if. it is a kind of referendum on the question of secession. That is the point due to which we had to boycott the elections. The Congress party boyentted the elections becanse of the féct that gome people, some militants. were saving that they were going to plead secessionism. I

[ RAJYA SABHA ]

to Question 16

am aware of the fact that by passing a Resolution in the Punjab Assembly, it is not going to be effective. But so far as the international community is concerned, they will get a tremendous amount of publicity which, in fact, the Government did not want to give, that kind of opportunity to those people. 1 can assure the hon. Member that this is, in fact, not the intention:
of the Government to make this a kind of excuse for postponing the elections in Punjab.
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National Highways in Bihar

*143, SHRI RAM AWADHESH
SINGH: Will the Minister of SURFACE TRANSPORT be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that National Highways in Bihar are in poor conditions;
and

(b) if so, what amount has been sanctioned by Government for repair and maintenance of National Highways m_Bihar ?

THE MINISTER OF STATE (IN-
DEPENDENT CHARGE) OF THE MIN-
ISTRY OF SURFACE TRANSPORT
(SHRI JAGDISH TYTLER): (a) and (b)
National Highways in Bihar are generally in traffic worthy condition, except few short stretches on varions Highways. which occasionally -get damaged by floods and rains.

During 1990-91 Rs. 1148.83 lakhs was
allotted in respect of maintenance and repair works in Bihar. In 1991.92, Rs.
'183.00 lakhs have been released .so far.
) The total amount for the maintenance of the National Highway net work ‘will be known after the Budget is presented and

[24 JULY, 1991]

to Question 18

out of this, the allocation for Bihar will be determined, i

= v sadw Tag : AR, SH@
St @1 ot fafee s@e 8, S9H IR
Fgr g v Fo @ra@e’r ' BIEHT fage & Tefia w9AN AWAIR 9T
ATAEE F AT §, IT @S FT BITHT
ST g1 a9 arfer § s-Hae afruer
E’Twr?félmw,ﬁaﬁmgfq?
HqlY o FW T HW waAT Grefy FRY gladl ¥ srEe aF WX ArefwEr
AWM TF TH < IM@T FTHA, oY R
FIZ FT SAMFT Tl 3, Ve ¥ gfansy
U3 TS afw sy @ FOTFN I
TR & LT 1 37 ST 7 grId 9O /W
@ q ... («==uw)

Y e faegt ¢ e &7 A
ot Y ey &1

»it T g Vg ¢ g, sraw o ot
73 fov” g & weer=R # Fig ¥ a8 A%
gfqwed & a8 I, O F I8 T O
afgren a8 81 @ T A Qg o H
anifgq &war § A0 g W,
ST HAAT ATEMA X FAHC G A
frag I8 aumEma F g ar g ?
fre dewt 78 o1 19 FToRy Arefa
FL TAT & | T I 3F & IR
@A TF WHT 99 3F 3, IAT
Frer § oy v B, e fargre an foram
T gSEASY. &, A3, Y §Ew
SE AT R, ST s sea § feoeely
¥, QX IO I A FAFAT qF NS
At Ig qeF & wiS &F AT, AR
g Fa @ § f AT e &
g FT TR | AFAF, AIET a7 §F 7

Fg gFar f& @ 9gx Sfqy, ey,
Al Aot ot A F e A wwaT £

st qeafe : & FaT AT A Avefa
FRFTATFG ? qgIT L1

uﬁuﬁwﬁm W Hr W A

LRI ﬂ'@'ﬂ‘i‘l’ﬂ@mﬁl

... (SrEEw) ..

